____________________
(a) See “Results of Operations — Interest and Other, Net” for more information on the components of interest and other, net.
(b) See Note 12 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this report for additional information on discrete tax items

recorded during the first quarter of Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022.
(c) This amount includes the non-cash purchase accounting adjustments related to the EMC merger transaction and the going-private transaction.
(d) Transaction-related expenses consist of acquisition, integration, and divestiture related costs, as well as the costs incurred in the VMware Spin-off.
(e) Other corporate expenses includes impairment charges, incentive charges related to equity investments, severance, facility action, payroll taxes

associated with stock-based compensation, and other costs.

64

Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Consolidated Results

The following table summarizes our consolidated results for the periods indicated. Unless otherwise indicated, all changes identified for the current period
results represent comparisons to results for the prior corresponding fiscal period.

Three Months Ended
  April 29, 2022 April 30, 2021

  Dollars
% of

Net Revenue
%

Change Dollars
% of

Net Revenue
(in millions, except percentages)

Net revenue:
Products $ 20,464  78.4 % 17 % $ 17,487  77.4 %
Services 5,652  21.6 % 11 % 5,103  22.6 %

Total net revenue $ 26,116  100.0 % 16 % $ 22,590  100.0 %
Gross margin:

Products (a) $ 3,455  16.9 % 13 % $ 3,053  17.5 %
Services (b) 2,329  41.2 % 5 % 2,211  43.3 %

Total gross margin $ 5,784  22.1 % 10 % $ 5,264  23.3 %
Operating expenses $ 4,234  16.2 % (1)% $ 4,277  18.9 %
Operating income $ 1,550  5.9 % 57 % $ 987  4.4 %
Net income from continuing operations $ 1,069  4.1 % 62 % $ 659  2.9 %

Non-GAAP Financial Information
Three Months Ended

April 29, 2022 April 30, 2021

Dollars
% of Non-GAAP Net

Revenue
%

Change Dollars
% of Non-GAAP Net

Revenue
(in millions, except percentages)

Non-GAAP net revenue:
Products $ 20,464  78.4 % 17 % $ 17,486  77.4 %
Services 5,652  21.6 % 11 % 5,112  22.6 %

Total non-GAAP net revenue $ 26,116  100.0 % 16 % $ 22,598  100.0 %
Non-GAAP gross margin:

Products (a) $ 3,577  17.5 % 11 % $ 3,216  18.4 %
Services (b) 2,364  41.8 % 5 % 2,248  44.0 %

Total non-GAAP gross margin $ 5,941  22.7 % 9 % $ 5,464  24.2 %
Non-GAAP operating expenses $ 3,806  14.5 % 3 % $ 3,694  16.4 %
Non-GAAP operating income $ 2,135  8.2 % 21 % $ 1,770  7.8 %
Non-GAAP net income $ 1,434  5.5 % 36 % $ 1,055  4.7 %
EBITDA $ 2,276  8.7 % 20 % $ 1,892  8.4 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,609  10.0 % 17 % $ 2,222  9.8 %

____________________
(a)   Product gross margin percentages represent product gross margin as a percentage of product net revenue, and non-GAAP product gross margin

percentages represent non-GAAP product gross margin as a percentage of non-GAAP product net revenue.
(b)   Services gross margin percentages represent services gross margin as a percentage of services net revenue, and non-GAAP services gross margin

percentages represent non-GAAP services gross margin as a percentage of non-GAAP services net revenue.

65

Table of Contents

Non-GAAP product net revenue, non-GAAP services net revenue, non-GAAP net revenue, non-GAAP product gross margin, non-GAAP services gross